A detailed report on the Management Discussion & Analysis as required in terms of the 
SEBI Listing Regulations is provided as a separate section as Annexure A in the Annual 
Report. 

8. CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
The authorized share capital of the Company is ₹ 5,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Fifty 
Lakhs only) divided into 55,00,000 (Fifty-Five Lakhs) equity shares face value ₹ 10/- 
each, fully paid up. 

As on March 31, 2022, the total paid up equity share capital of the Company was ₹ 
4,01,72,540/- (Rupees Four Crore One Lakh Seventy-Two Thousand Five Hundred and 
Forty only) consisting of 40,17,254 (Forty Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred and 
Fifty Four) equity shares of face value ₹ 10/- each, fully paid up.  

During the year under review, the Company has not issued any shares/ sweat equity 
shares/ stock options /shares with differential voting rights. 

9. TRANSFER OF UNCLAIMED DIVIDEND TO INVESTOR EDUCTION AND